
Freeweights
Double Tier (Horizontal) Hexagonal Dumbbell Rack

38-312

Owners Manual





Important Safety Information

Read these instructions carefully before operating Pulse equipment in conjunction with 
individual machine instructions.

Seek professional medical advice before using fitness equipment. Heart rate monitoring 
systems may be inaccurate.  Over exercise may result in serious injury or death.  If you 
feel faint, dizzy or exhausted stop exercising immediately.

Ensure equipment is checked regularly for signs of damage and wear.  Do not use 
equipment if faulty or damaged until repaired using only genuine Pulse Fitness parts 
fitted by an authorised person.

Carefully read and comprehend ALL of the safety documents relating to this piece of 
equipment before using or assembling this equipment. Keep this manual for future 
reference.

SERIOUS INJURY MAY OCCUR IF THESE PROCEDURES ARE NOT FOLLOWED. 

CAUTION

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Questions

If you have any questions or if any parts are damaged or missing, please contact your distributer immediately. 

Product Registration

Once the machine has been assembled, find the product SERIAL NUMBER located on the rating plate. 

* Refer to the SERIAL NUMBER and MODEL NAME when calling for service (Located on the front page of this manual).

SERIAL NUMBER



Caution

3

The equipment should be placed indoors, and make sure that the ground is flat 

and there is enough space around the equipment for the user to exercise on the 

machine freely. 

Children and pets are not allowed to be close to the equipment whilst in use,

If the exerciser feels dizzy or in physical pain while training they should stop 

exercising immediately and consult a doctor. 

The equipment should be used in a well defined place, be well managed and 

monitored by the equipment owner, 



4



Machine Overview

5

Dumbbell Support



After the completion of installation, test the equipment gently. Make sure that the 

equipment is working efficiently before commencing normal use of the machine. 

If anything unusual is spotted with the equipment, then check the equipment 

Fitting Instructions

6

When installing the equipment, there should be two or 



7

If anything unusual is spotted with the equipment, then check the equipment 

carefully, identify the problem and rectify it before commencing any other 

exercises. 

WARRANTY

10 Years : Main Frames

1 Year: Bushings, Pivot Bearings, Guide Rods, Weight Plates, CAMS, Swivel 

Welded Parts, Pull-Pin Components

6 Months: Finish, Rubber Grips, Cables

2 Months: Upholstery



Assembly Step 1

8

Steps No. Description Specifications Qty

1 Floor stander 2

2 Placing frame 2

6 Hex socket head cap screw    M12*25 16

8 Plain washer    Φ24*Φ13*2.5 16

9 Spring washer   M12 16

1



Exploded Diagram

9



Exploded List

10

No. Description Specifications Qty

1 Floor stander 2

2 Placing frame 2

3 Great yuan throne 40

4 Rubber mat 4

5 Hex socket head cap screw M10*30 40

6 Hex socket head cap screw M12*25 16

7 Plain washer Φ20*Φ10.5*2 80

8 Plain washer Φ24*Φ13*2.5 16

9 Spring washer M12 16

10 Nylon insert lock nut M10 40

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42



Daily Maintenance

Further Maintenance

(Basic Maintenance)

1 Clean the seat pad back pad and cushion with warm water and soft cloth in order

to avoid the sweat erosion to these component

2. Clean the frame with warm water and soft cloth.

3. Cleaning chrome plated parts wipe them with alcohol moistened soft cloth

1. Check whether bolts on basic frame become loose springs have damaged and

the tightness of drive cable

2. Check if there is rust or paint loss on main frame and basic rack clean out rust by

sand paper, and then cover it with same color paint from the same supplier

3. Clean and lubricate every bearing, and keep equipment work smoothly

4. Check whether the rubber gasket is broken.

5. Check bolts and fixing parts Wipe them with alcohol and anticorrosive oil

. ,

.

: .

,

.

, ,

.

.

. .

Daily Maintenance

Further Maintenance

Maintenance Schedule

11



PLEASE KEEP THIS FOR YOUR RECORDS

WARNING

12



PTT0265-EN135-2180-1b


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14

